

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM SUMTER COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Clifton Newman, Circuit Court Judge, Third Circuit

Case No.: 2007-CP-43-500

Cole Vision Corporation and Sears Roebuck & Company, Inc.,
Of Whom Cole Vision Corporation is thePetitioner,

v.

Steven C. Hobbs, O.D. and NCMIC Insurance Company,
Of Whom Steven C. Hobbs is the.....Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Hardwick Stuart, Jr, Esquire
1122 Lady Street, Fifth Floor
P. O. Box 394
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 779-2650
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON CERTIORARI REVIEWiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENTS3

 I. The decision of the Supreme Court in *Austin v. Beaufort County Sheriff's Office* is not controlling and does not establish a precedent, and the Court of Appeals correctly denied Cole's Petition for a Rehearing after the *Austin* decision3

 II. The Court of Appeals correctly held that Dr. Hobbs has alleged facts sufficient to support his claim for negligence. 4

 III. Dr. Hobbs preserved the issue of a negligence cause of action by raising the issue to the trial judge, who ruled on it at the hearing.6

 IV. Public policy supports a negligence cause of action of evidence

 A. Declaratory Judgment Act applies to justiciable controversy . . . 10

 B. South Carolina Constitution guarantees remedy 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Austin v. Beaufort County Sheriff’s Office, 377 S.C. 31, 659 S.E.2d 122 (2008)3,4

Bank of Augusta v. Satcher Motor Co., 249 S.C. 53, 152 S.E.2d 676 (1967)11,13

Brown v. Wingard, 285 S.C. 478, 330 S.E.2d 301(1985).....12

Carolina Care Plan, Inc. v. United HealthCare Services, Inc., 361 S.C. 544, 606 S.E.2d 752 (2004).....5

David v. Whitlock, 98 S.C. 233, 73 S.E. 171 (1911)13

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Batson, 345 S.C. 316, 548 S.E.2d 854 (2001)5

Elam v. S.C. Department of Transportation, 361 S.C. 9, 602 S.E.2d 772, (2004).....9

Graham v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance. Co., 319 S.C. 69, 459 S.E.2d (1995)11

Guimarin v. Doan, Inc., v. Georgetown Textile and Mfg. Co., 249 S.C. 561,155 S.E.2d. 618 (1967).....11

Hubbard v. Rowe, 192 S.C. 12, 5 S.E.2d 187 (1939)10

I’ On, L.L.C. v. Town of Mt. Pleasant, 338 S.C. 406, 526 S.E.2d 716 (2000)10

Kinard v. Augusta Sash & Door, Co. 286 S.C. 579, 336 S.E.2d 465 (1985)13

Sloan v. School District of Greenville County, 342 S.C. 515, 537 S.E.2d 299, (S.C. App. 2000)12

Southern Ry. Co., v. Order of Ry. Conductors of America, 210 S.C. 121, 41 S.E.2d 774 (1947).....12

State v. Lagerquist, 254 S.C. 501, 176 S.E.2d 141 (1970)13

Staubes v. City of Folly Beach, 339 S.C. 406, 529 S.E.2d 543 (2000).....10

Sunset Cay, LLC v. City of Folly Beach, 357 S.C. 414, 593 S.E.2d 462(2004)11

Watts v. Metro Security Agency, 346 S.C. 235, 550 S.E.2d 869 (S.C. App. 2001).....5

CONSTITUTION

Article I, §9, South Carolina Constitution13,14

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. (2005) §15-53-1010
S.C. Code Ann. (2005) §15-53-20.10
S.C. Code Ann. (2005) §15-53-12013
S.C. Code Ann. (2005) §15-53-130.....10

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 8, SCRCP.....5
Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP2,3,4,14
Rule 59(e), SCRCP9,10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Am. Jur. 2d, Actions §3714
22 Am. Jur. 2d, Declaratory Judgments §232.....12
James F. Flanagan, South Carolina Civil Procedure, 59 (2d ed. 1996).....5
18 S.C. Juris., Negligence, §3.....6
Proffitt, David, “Should I Stay or Should I Go? Deciding Whether to Appeal or File a Motion to Reconsider,” South Carolina Lawyer, (July 2007)9
